

63636-7

63636-7

NO. 63636-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JONATHAN HUGGINS,

Appellant.

REC'D  
MAY 06 2010  
King County Prosecutor  
Appellate Unit

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Jim Rogers, Judge

2010 MAY -6 PM 4:05  


BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANDREW P. ZINNER

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
1. <u>Trial one -- Bellevue offenses</u> .....	3
a. <i>The incident</i> .....	3
b. <i>The identifications</i> .....	7
c. <i>"Other suspect" evidence</i> .....	8
d. <i>The verdict</i> .....	11
2. <u>Trial two – Seattle incidents</u> .....	11
a. <i>The incidents</i> .....	11
b. <i>Right to impeach adverse witness</i> .....	22
c. <i>Trial irregularity</i> .....	23
d. <i>The verdicts and combined sentencing</i> .....	24
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	25
1. THE STATE ERRONEOUSLY CHARGED HUGGINS WITH FIRST DEGREE POSSESSION OF STOLEN PROPERTY BECAUSE THE STATUTE DID NOT APPLY TO HIS CONDUCT. ....	25
a. <i>Because the PSP statute did not apply to Huggins, his             conviction must be reversed.</i> .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

	Page
<i>b. Mandatory joinder prohibits retrial under the correct charge</i> .....	27
2. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED HUGGINS'S RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE BY PROHIBITING OTHER SUSPECT EVIDENCE. ....	29
3. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED HUGGINS'S RIGHT TO CONFRONT ADVERSE WITNESSES BY BARRING HIM FROM FULLY IMPEACHING BARNETT. ....	41
4. DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO MOVE FOR A MISTRIAL IN THE FACE OF A PREJUDICIAL TRIAL IRREGULARITY. ....	48
5. THE TRIAL COURT EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY BY ORDERING HUGGINS TO COMPLY WITH AN ALCOHOL-RELATED COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITION. ....	53
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Postsentence Review of Leach</u> 161 Wn.2d 180, 163 P.3d 782 (2007).....	53
<u>State v. Aho</u> 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	26
<u>State v. Anderson</u> 94 Wn.2d 176, 616 P.2d 612 (1980).....	27
<u>State v. Anderson</u> 96 Wn.2d 739, 638 P.2d 1205 <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 842 (1982).....	27, 28
<u>State v. Bahl</u> 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	53
<u>State v. Barnes</u> 54 Wn. App. 536, 774 P.2d 547 <u>review denied</u> , 113 Wn.2d 1018 (1989).....	42
<u>State v. Benn</u> 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289 <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 944 (1993).....	49
<u>State v. Burri</u> 87 Wn.2d 175, 550 P.2d 507 (1976).....	30
<u>State v. Copeland</u> 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996).....	51
<u>State v. Dallas</u> 126 Wn.2d 324, 892 P.2d 1082 (1995).....	28
<u>State v. Darden</u> 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	30, 35, 39, 42, 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Davenport</u> 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	50
<u>State v. Downs</u> 168 Wash. 664, 13 P.2d 1 (1932) .....	32, 35, 36, 37, 39
<u>State v. Escalona</u> 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987).....	50
<u>State v. Gamble</u> 168 Wn.2d 161, 225 P.3d 973 (2010).....	28
<u>State v. Gregory</u> 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	43
<u>State v. Guloy</u> 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985) <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1020 (1986) .....	40
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	30, 35, 39
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 124 Wn.2d 57, 873 P.2d 514 (1994).....	50
<u>State v. Jones</u> 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003).....	55, 56, 57
<u>State v. Julian</u> 102 Wn. App. 296, 9 P.3d 851 (2000) <u>review denied</u> , 143 Wn.2d 1003 (2001).....	53
<u>State v. Kane</u> 101 Wn. App. 607, 5 P.3d 741 (2000).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Kunze</u> 97 Wn. App. 832, 988 P.2d 977 (1999) <u>review denied</u> , 140 Wn.2d 1022 (2000).....	43
<u>State v. Kwan</u> 174 Wash. 528, 25 P.2d 104 (1933). ....	37
<u>State v. Lee</u> 132 Wn.2d 498, 939 P.2d 1223 (1997).....	27
<u>State v. Mack</u> 80 Wn.2d 19, 490 P.2d 1303 (1971).....	49, 51
<u>State v. Mak</u> 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 995 (1986). ....	36, 37
<u>State v. Maupin</u> 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996).....	32
<u>State v. McDaniel</u> 83 Wn. App. 179, 920 P.2d 1218 (1996) <u>review denied</u> , 131 Wn.2d 1011 (1997).....	41, 45, 46
<u>State v. Miles</u> 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968).....	51
<u>State v. Parramore</u> 53 Wn. App. 527, 768 P.2d 530 (1989).....	57
<u>State v. Reed</u> 101 Wn. App. 704, 6 P.3d 43 (2000).....	31
<u>State v. Rehak</u> 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992) <u>review denied</u> , 120 Wn.2d 1022 <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 953 (1993).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Riles</u> 86 Wn. App. 10, 936 P.2d 11 (1997) <u>aff'd</u> , 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1988) .....	53
<u>State v. Robtoy</u> 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982).....	49
<u>State v. Russell</u> 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995).....	41
<u>State v. Saunders</u> 132 Wn. App. 592, 132 P.3d 743 (2006) <u>review denied</u> , 159 Wn.2d 1017 (2007).....	47
<u>State v. Schoel</u> 54 Wn.2d 388, 341 P.2d 481 (1959).....	28
<u>State v. York</u> 28 Wn. App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1980).....	42
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973).....	30
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> 476 U.S. 683, 106 S. Ct. 2142, 90 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1986).....	30, 32, 39
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> 415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1974).....	41
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</u> 475 U.S. 673, 106 S. Ct. 1431, 89 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1986).....	47
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> 547 U.S. 319, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2006).....	31, 37, 38, 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> 552 A.2d 513 (D.C. Ct. App. 1989).....	36
<u>North Carolina v. Alford</u> 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970).....	22, 41, 58
<u>Olden v. Kentucky</u> 488 U.S. 227, 109 S. Ct. 480, 102 L. Ed. 2d 513 (1988).....	41
<u>Payton v. Woodford</u> 299 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	49
<u>Thomas v. Hubbard</u> 273 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	31, 51
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984).....	30
<u>United States v. Crosby</u> 75 F.3d 1343 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	35
<u>United States v. Scheffer</u> 523 U.S. 303, 118 S. Ct. 1261, 140 L. Ed. 2d 413 (1998).....	31
<u>United States v. Vallejo</u> 237 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> 388 U.S. 14, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (1967).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
 <u>OTHER JURISDICTIONS</u>	
<u>People v. Hall</u> 718 P.2d 99 (Cal. 1986) .....	37
<u>People v. Mendez</u> 193 Cal. 39, 223 P. 65 (Cal. 1924)) .....	36
<u>Smithart v. State</u> 988 P.2d 583 (Alaska 1999).....	36
 <u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
1A John Henry Wigmore <u>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</u> § 139 (Tillers rev. ed. 1983) .....	31
CrR 4.3.1 .....	27
ER 401 .....	39
ER 608 .....	23, 43, 45
ER 609 .....	43
Laws of Wash. Ch. 199, § 5 .....	26
Laws of Wash. Ch. 199, § 6 .....	25
RCW 9A.56.150 .....	25
RCW 9.41.010 .....	25
RCW 9.94A.030 .....	53
RCW 9.94A.700 .....	54, 56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
RCW 9.94A.715 .....	53, 54, 56
Sentencing Reform Act.....	53
U. S. Const. Amend VI.....	29, 41, 49
U.S. Const. Amend XIV .....	29
Wash. Const. Art. 1, § 21.....	29, 41, 49
